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BSP 01 Thanks to all who have contributed to these pages - please send additions & corrections to email:  bjehan@BlennerhassettFamilyTree.com

<???> Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> James Moore Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Henrietta Amelia Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Louisa "Louie" Borromeo King (she took her stepfather's surname King when her mother remarried in 1864); 

              / b. <???>    | b.c1832/8 Bunmahon, Waterford; b.28.11.1857 St George the Martyr parish, Southwalk, London 

<???> of Bunmahon, Waterford,    | of Kilkenny, Ireland c1856; (1881 census has her b. Ireland; 1891 census has b. London; 1911 census has b. Newcastle-on-Tyne);

Ireland 1830-1838/9    | of St John's, Newcastle-u-T 1864; when her birth was registered 9.1.1858 her parents resided at 14 Laurie Terrace, Southwark, London

             /    | of 97 Dowham Rd, Hackney 1871; of 466 Seven Sisters Road, Stoke Newington, London 1901

civil engineer; gentleman;    | 13 Ockendon Rd, Islington 1878-81; *mantle manufacturer (dressmaker, costumier; employer) 1891, 1911

NOTE: he was not a member of    | of 47 Warrior Sq., Hastings1891; of The West House, Beachdown, Paignton, Devon 1959; d.30.10.1959 Devon (aged 101 years); her niece Nora Kathleen Ferrey (nee Hooper) was executrix for her Will

The Blennerhassett middle the Institution of Civil    | of 466 Seven Sisters Road,               /

name appears to have come Engineers (ICE) but this    | Stoke Newington, Lond. 1901; m.30.3.1901 Wesleyan Chapel, Amhurst Park, Stamford, Hackney, London;

to the Shelley family was founded in 1818 and    | of 50 Poppleton Road, Joseph Weatherell; b.c1852/4 London; d.29.3.1907 Essex; master watchmaker & jeweller; 

(or perhaps Nick family?) took a few years to grow;    | Low Leyton/Leytonstone, of 38 Alma Street, Stockton-on-Tees 1901; of Kingswood Forest Glade, Leytonstone, London 1907; d.29.3.1907

via the one source in error    | West Ham, London 1911;               /

Eager/Eagar/Egar family, has him a farmer    | *mantle maker (employer) 1901; his 2nd marriage; he m.1st Jan-Mar.1882 Middlesbrough; Alice Hawthorn Ford b.1856/7 Newcastle-upon-Tyne; 

which often used the              /    | d.20.3.1916 West Ham, Essex of 30 North Ormesby Road, Middlesbrough; d.Jul-Sep.1886 Stockton, Durham

related surnames Moore, author of "Leisure Hours",    |              /

Tallis and Blennerhassett a volume of poems by    | she m.1st to Charles Tucker (alias Alexander Charles Borromeo ); b.c1822 Ireland (or perhaps c1828, as he claimed to be age 29 in 1858; or perhaps c1833, as Millbank prison records have him aged 32 in 1865); 

as first or middle names James Moore Shelley;    | 3rd son of family of five; son of John Tucker (b.1795 Ireland, officer in an Irish Regiment); in his infancy his parents went to Milan, there becoming acquainted with the Borromeo family but in no way were related to them; 

pub. Richard Henderson    | he moved to England in 1842; later to Ireland; 

and the author 1830;    | (at the time of this "marriage" he used an alias, Alexander Charles Borromeo; when registering the birth of his dau. Louisa he used for his name an Italian spelling, "Alessandro Carlo Vitaliano Borromeo")

publication notices in:    |              /

"Dublin Literary Gazette"    | Henrietta Amelia Shelley was Charles Tucker's 4th marriage; with Henrietta Amelia Shelley, then of Kilkenny, Ireland, he performed an illegal marriage ceremony "...in her mother's living room at Kilkenny 1856..."; 

(No.1, 2.1.1830 p.29);    | having taken the family's money, he went to London, where he "had seduced two other girls in London, one of whom he was living with in Holywell Street, when the Kilkenny family, utterly ruined, were compelled to 

"The Edinburgh Journal"    | come to London..."; in London marriage banns were read (for a subsequent intended legal wedding with Henrietta Amelia Shelley) at St George, Southwark, London on 10th, 17th & 24th Jan. 1858, but no wedding 

(No.62 16.1.1830 p.42)    | ceremony took place; he was summonsed by Bow Street Magistrates' Court 24.3.1858 (as Alexander Borromeo, Count of Holy Roman Empire & member of the Milanese Government in 1848; alias Dr Tucker M.D. );

             /    |  while giving a lecture on "Electro Biology" at Reading Theatre he was arrested and charged with "obtaining money by fraud and false pretences" against Mr J.Baxter Langley, proprietor of the "The Morning Star"

"Journal of the Waterford    |  newspaper, to whom he had supplied false reports "of certain alleged meetings held by the Italian Conference"; tried at Central Criminal Court (Old Bailey); convicted, sentenced 17.5.1858 to one year hard labour 

& South-East of Ireland    | (at Westminster Prison); while serving this a further charge brought by "The Society for the Protection of Women"; committed for trial on two counts of bigamy, for which on 17.8.1858 he was sentenced to a further 

Archaeology Society"    | 4 years in prison (Dartmoor prison; released 31.7.1862); [Liverpool Mercury 18.8.1858 & 21.8.1858] [TIMES 14.5.1858 p.11; 25.6.1858 p.11; 21.5.1858 p.11 (this names her in error as Henrietta Ann Shelley)];

vol.5 1899 1st qtr Jan-Mar    | of London 1842; moved to Clonmel, Co.Tipperary, Ireland; moved to Kilkenny, Ireland 1856; of Belfast, Ireland; of Chapel Walks, Preston, Lancashire 1847; of Sligo 1857, of Dublin; 

p.174 has this work in a    | of Holywell Street, London c1857?; of 14 Laurie Terrace, Southwark Jan.1858; of 32 Great Union St., Borough, London Feb-Mar.1858; of Westminster Road, London 1865

a list of early printed    |              /

books from Waterford    | Charles Tucker (using alias Charles Tucker de St Hilaire ) had m.1st 30.10.1842 at Trinity Church, Chelsea, London (no issue)

             /    | to Mary Ann Sadler (b.c1820 Chelsea, London); they stayed together 4 years;

prob. d.bef.1856 Ireland    |              /

             /    | Charles Tucker next promised marriage to Mrs Cox, a widow, of Newcastle Street, but deserted both her and his 1st wife Mary Ann Sadler

             /    |              /

            m.    | Charles Tucker m.2nd 15.11.1847; Gretna Hall, Gretna Green, Dumfries-shire, Scotland

<???> Nick >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Sarah Nick    |              to

              /    | b.c1806 Kilden/Kildere(?)    | Anna Maria Froggatt >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Madelina Letitia de St Hilare >>>>>>>>|>>> Gwendoline Axe >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>>

<???>    | Kerry(?), Ireland    | b.c1831 Sheffield, Yorkshire b.10.3.1849 Sheffield,    | b.1885 Sheffield    |

   |              /    | d.1900 Sheffield Yorkshire; d.Jan-Mar.1923;    | d.Oct-Dec.1966 Sheffield    |

   | of Kilkenny, Ireland 1856    | (married her using another alias, m.Apr-Jun.1871 Sheffield;    |              /    |

   |              /    | Marco Emile de St Hilaire, of Frederick James Axe    | m. Samuel Bates; b.1881 d.1939   |

   | as a widow she and her    | Montmorency, Seine, France ); b.20.10.1849 Sheffield;    | (his 2nd marriage;    |

   | formerly well-to-do family    | met at Preston 1847, together 4 yrs d.?.11.1904 Sheffield    | he m.1st Ada Mary Barker,    |>>>

   | were financially ruined by    |              /    | issue 3 children)    |

   | their association with    | Charles Tucker had m.3rd 5.3.1853; St John's Church, Sligo, Ireland    |    |

   | Charles Tucker and the    | (using alias Alessandro Jiriano Borremeo, aka Dr Tucker MD)    |>>>< 7 further children > Axe    |>>>

   | fraud committed on them;    |              to

   | they left Kilkenny for    | Margaret Murray >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> <???> Borromeo; b.c1854 (perhaps at Sligo?)

   | London    | b.c1830 Sligo, Ireland;              /

   |              /    | met at Sligo cMay 1852 NOTE: in 1871 a William Borromeo (b.c1855 London), glasscutter,

   | of 9 Grange Road,    | (10 months before marriage) age 16, is lodger at lodging house at 16 Fullwoods(?) Street, London;

   | Dalston, Hackney,    | and were together 3 years he is not found in London in 1861 or 1881 census - is this the child?

   | London 1871    |              /

   | (residing with her dau.    | in 1863 Charles Tucker residing at 39 Chapel St., Colchester, Hampshire (using the alias Signor St Vicento, in once source wrongly reported as Vicarito)  offering tuition in French, Italian and in English Grammar, 

   | Louisa Maria Turnbull    | at Colchester he advertised lectures on Italy and Garibaldi and was also promoter & secretary of the "Early Closing Association", until he disappeared "carrying with him the cash of the association"

NOTE: >---->    | and her Turnbull family)    |              /

What happened to Charles    |              /    | In 1864 Charles Tucker (using alias Dr Henry Charles Smethwick MD, physician and army surgeon on half-pay, claiming that he had "served in the Crimea, been wounded 9 times and had a ball in his side" ) took 

Tucker/de St Hilare/Borromeo    | (perhaps identical with    | lodgings at Clarendon Villas, Redhill, Reigate, Sussex (perhaps on Clarendon Rd, Redhill?) with Mrs Ann Bone, a widow; she had a son and a daughter also named Ann Bone (b.?.6.1848) who he seduced and who agreed 

/St Vicento/Smethwick after    | Sarah Shelley b.c1801,    | to marry him (he taking her to London, to lodgings on Westminster Road, to obtain drapery for the intended marriage at Holy Trinity Church, Chelsea; he claimed to have published banns at Chelsea and at the Workhouse 

his release in 1869?    | d.Jan-Mar.1875 Hackney)    | Chapel, Redhill, but this is unverified); before the marriage could take place he was charged with fraud (obtaining goods under false pretences), tried at Newington Sessions and on 3.3.1865 sentenced to five years 

 in 1865 he had promised    |    | imprisonment [TIMES 25.1.1865 p.11; 4.2.1865 p.11; 8.2.1865 p.11] [Liverpool Mercury "An Extraordinary Career" 7.2.1865]; on remand at Horsemonger Lane Goal before the trial, he attempted to poison himself; 

the court that "the moment    |    | transferred to Woking Invalid Prison; at some date transferred to Millbank Prison from which he was released 12.1.1869  [NA Millbank Prison PCOM 2/49] [NA Woking Prison HO 8/179]; 

he was released he would    |    | perhaps(?) identical with Ann Bone (b.c1849 Smarden, Kent), dau. of (William) Alfred Bone (tin worker & brazier 1851-61; d. bef.1871) & Ann Bone (of Smarden village 1851-61; of 39 Harrington St., St Pancras 1871)

BSP 01 leave England forever..."    |    |



BSP 02    |    |              /

   |>>>France (Frances?) Nick    | Henrietta Amelia Shelley m.2nd 23.12.1864 at St John's (C.o.E.) Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Northumberland

b.c1824 Ireland;    |              to

of 466 Seven Sisters Rd,    | Richard Donald King >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Emma Henrietta Mary King >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Phyllis Muriel Shelley; b.Oct-Dec.1892 Hornsey, Middlesex

Stoke Newington,    |              /    | b.c1866 Tynemouth    |

London 1901    | b.17.10.1838 at 14 (?) Caistor    |              /    |>>>Mabel Kathleen Shelley; b.Apr-Jun.1895 Hornsea;

(aunt of Henrietta Amelia    | St Edmunds, Norwich, Norfolk    | m.Oct-Dec.1891 Hackney; m.Jul-Sep.1925 Barnet, Middlesex; Charles Weir; d.bef.1953

Shelley King, with whom    |              /    | Edward Mervyn Henry Shelley 

she was living unm. 1901)    | of Richmond Place, Lakenham,    | b.c1868/9 Kingstown, Co.Dublin; (son of Roland Eager Shelley; BSP 03); 

   | Norwich, Norfolk 1841;    | grocer & tea merchant (employer) 1901; produce broker (employer) 1911;

   | of draper's shop, 19-23 Market    | of 6 St Wilfred's Road, Great Barnet, Hertfordshire 1901; of 16 Gunnersbury Avenue, Ealing Common, London 1909-13;

   | Street South, Newcastle-upon-    | of Finchley, London 1925-28; of Hendon 1930-36; of Harrow 1935; d.9.2.1953 at 31 Heene Way, Worthing, Sussex

   | Tyne 1861; of St Andrews 1864    |

   |              /    |>>>(Richard) Charles C. King; b.c1868 Newcastle-upon-Tyne

   | draper's apprentice 1861;    |

   | draper 1864;    |>>>Tom Turnbull King; b.Oct-Dec.1868 Hackney, London; 

   | *mantle maker 1871;    | warehouseman, *mantle manufacturer (tailor) 1891-1901 

   | *mantle warehouseman 1881    |

   | *mantle manufacturer 1881    |>>>Rowland (Roland) James S. King; b.Jan-Mar.1870 Hackney, London; 

   | d.Jan-Mar.1883 Islington, Lond.    | banker's clerk 1891; *mantle manufacturer 1901

   |               /    |

   | Richard Donald King was the    |>>>(Arthur) Donald King; b.c1871 Hackney, London (1911 census has b. St Mary's, Islington); 

   | son of Richard King    | accountants clerk 1891; *mantle manufacturer (tailor) 1901; insurance official (district superintendant) 1911

   | and Mary Flaxman Fitt    | of 50 Poppleton Road, Leytonstone, London 1911

   | (who m.2nd Abraham Webster)    |

   |               /    |>>>(Henrietta) Florence "Florrie" >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Nora Kathleen Hooper; b.23.2.1902 St Pancras, London;

   | NOTE: Mary Flaxman Fitt King  Sarah King b.Apr-Jun.1873    | of Torquay, Devon 1980-83; d.?.6.1986 Newton Abbott, Devon

   | Webster in error appears in 1881 Hackney/Islington;    |               /

   | census as Richard D. King's of 13 Ockendon Road,    | m.1st Jul-Sep.1923 Barnet, Middlesex; Edward M. Deane (index to her 2nd marriage record names him "Drane" )

   | mother-in-law, not mother Islington, London 1878-81;    |               /

   | of 446 Seven Sisters Road,    | m.2nd Oct-Dec.1939 Newton Abbott, Devon;

   | Stoke Newington, Lond. 1891    | Capt. Cuthbert Edmund Caulfield Ferrey, OBE; b.6.6.1882 Kensington, London;

   | of Cleevedon Mansions,    | bank clerk 1901; analyst in paint trade 1911;

   | St Pancras, London 1901;    | Capt. R.A.M.C.(T) during WWI (Regimental No.97); awarded 1915 star (Mons star) & OBE;

   | of 69 Poppleton Road,    | of 50 Abingdon Villas, Kensington, London 1891of 9 Acton Lane, Willesden, Middlesex 1901;

   | Leytonstone, London 1911;    | of 15 Temple Grove, Golders Green, London NW 1911;

   | of Wayside, Livermead,    | of 41 Pinner Road, Harrow 1924 also of Northgate, Northwood, Middlesex 1924; of Uxbridge 1927-28;

   | Torquay 1943;    | in 1959 executrix of the estate of her aunt Louisa "Louie" Borromeo King (BSP 01) ; d.Jan-Mar.1974 Torbay, Devon

   | d.27.10.1943 Torquay    |               /

   | m.Apr-Jun.1899 Hackney;    | he m.1st Jul-Sep.1906 Hull

   | Percy Nicholas Hooper    | Ada Baynes >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>>

   | b.Jul-Sep.1873 Hackney;    | b.c1881 Hull, Yorkshire    |

   | of 98 Amhurst Pk, Hackney/    |    |>>>

   | Stoke Newington 1891;    |

   |        physics/science student 1891    |>>>Cleeve Woodward Hooper; b.Apr-Jun.1907 Leyton (not West Ham), London; of 95 Valley Drive, Kingsbury, Middlesex 1932; 

   |        civil engineer 1901; chemical,    | of The Thatched Cottage, 47 Wallace Avenue, Worthing, Sussex 1963; d.6.1.1963 Worthing

   |       oil & electrical engineer 1911    |               /

   |        d.1943 Newton Abbott, Devon    | m.Apr-Jun.1932 Hendon, Middlesex; 

   |    | Constance Lillian Manning

   |>>>Louisa Maria Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Sarah Louisa E. Turnbull    | honeymooned at Tangier (Tangiers), returning on British India Line SS "Manela" arriving Plymouth, England 28.6.1932

   | b.c1838/9 Bunmahon,    | b.Jan-Mar.1869 Hackney/    |

   | Co.Waterford, Ireland;    | Islington; housekeeper 1891    |>>>Kathleen Jane M. Hooper; b.11.7.1911 St Pancras, London; d.?.9.2002 Brecknock, Breconshire, Wales;

   | of 30 N. Grove, Islington 1864;    | m. Jan-Mart.1935 Willesden, Middlessex; George S. Strange

   | costume maker 1881    |>>>Lydia "Lilla" Turnbull

   | d.Apr-Jun.1882 Hackney, London b.c1871/2 Hackney, London; *mantle maker 1891

   |               /

   | m.2.2.1867 St Jude, Mildmay Grove, Islington, London; Charles Turnbull (BSP 05)

   | b.Jan-Mar.1840 Warden, Hexham, Northumberland (son of John Turnbull, grocer & boot/shoe maker )

   |               /

   | of 45 Balmes Terrace, London (this address on 1864 marriage certificate, erased, replaced by Charles St, Clerkenwell, London);

   | of 9 Grange Road, Dalston, Hackney 1871; 86 Lenthall Road, Dalston, Hackney 1881; of 26 Parkholme Road, Hackney 1883;

   | warehouseman 1867; manufacturer employing 50 hands 1871; costume maker 1881; manufacturer's agent 1893

   |               /

   | following the death of his wife Louisa Maria Shelley Turnbull in 1882, 

   | Charles Turnbull m.2nd 10.11.1883 St Philip's Church, Hackney, London; 

   | to his sister-in-law, the widowed (Margaret Annie) Maude Shelley (nee Kidd); (BSP 04)

   |               /

NOTE: There is another Blennerhassett-Turnbull    | Charles Turnbull m.3rd 25.3.1893 St Michael, Cornhill, London (BSP 05)

connection on page K 25    |              to

   | Florence Lucas >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> C. St Alban Turnbull; b.c1894 Hornsey, London

   | b.c1868 St Luke, Finsbury    |

BSP 02    | d.?.9.1922 Edmonton    |>>>Fedora Turnbull; b.c1896 Hornsey, London



BSP 03    |

NOTES:    |>>>Roland Eager Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Henrietta Louisa Shelley

1. Eager a.k.a. Eagar, Egar    | b.c1838/40 Co.Wexford, Ireland    | b.11.10.1865 Donneybrook, Dublin, Ireland;

   |              /    | of 13 Ockendon Road, Islington 1881 (with King family);

2. Ireland Civil Marriage    | wine merchant (employer)    | of Denbie House, 27 Pilkington Road, Southport, Lancashire 1944;

Registration Index names    | 1881-1915    | d.14.2.1944; probate Liverpool; unm.

him Richard, not Roland    |              /    |

   | of 112 Moscow Drive,    |>>>James Drake Shelley

   | West Derby, Liverpool,    | b.14.9.1866 Kingstown, Rathfarnham, Dublin;

   | Lancashire 1881;    | commercial traveller (wine) 1891

   | of 6 Seymoure Road, West    | wine merchant (employer) 1901-1911; wine broker 1928;

   | Derby, Liverpool 1891-1901;    | of Denbie House, Formby (near Southport, Lancashire) 1941;

   | of Elson Road, Formby,    | is this a different house from

   | near Southport, Lancashire 1911    | Denbie House, 27 Pilkington

   |              /    | Road, Southport, Lancashire?

   | of Denbie House, Formby (near    |

   | Southport, Lancashire) 1915;    |>>>Edward Mervyn Henry >>>>>>>>>>|>>> Phyllis Muriel Shelley

   | is this a different house from    | Shelley    | b.Oct-Dec.1892 

   | Denbie House, 27 Pilkington    | b.9.10.1869 Kingstown,    | Hornsey, Middlesex

   | Road, Southport, Lancashire?    | Rathfarnham, Co.Dublin, Ire.    |

   |              /    |               /    |>>>Mabel Kathleen Shelley

   | d.15.9.1915; probate Liverpool    | grocer & tea merchant b.Apr-Jun.1895 Hornsea

   |              /    | (employer) 1901;               /

   | m.21.11.1864 Monkstown,    | produce broker (employer) m.Jul-Sep.1925 

   | Rathdown, Co.Dublin, Ireland;    | 1911; tea broker 1928; Barnet, Middlesex;

   | (Emily) Jane Drake    | retired company director 1941 Charles Weir; d.bef.1953

   | b.c1845/6 Co.Dublin    |               /

   | (dau. of Edward Drake)    | of 6 St Wilfred's Road, 

   |              /    | Great Barnet, Hertfordshire 1901;

   | of Denbie House, Formby    | of 16 Gunnersbury Avenue, 

   | (near Southport, Lancashire)    | Ealing Common, London 1909-13;

   | 1915-1928    | of Finchley, London 1925-28; 

   |              /    | of Hendon 1930-36; 

   | d.19.11.1928; probate Liverpool    | of Harrow, Middlesex 1935

   |    | of L'Outarde, Ferringham Lane, Ferring, Sussex 1953;

   |    | d.9.2.1953 at 31 Heene Way, Worthing, Sussex

   |    |               /

   |    | m.Oct-Dec.1891 Hackney, London

   |    | Emma Henrietta Mary King (see BSP 02)

   |    | b.c1866 Tynemouth, Northumberland (dau. of Richard Donald King)

   |    |

   |    |>>>Roland John Alfred Shelley; b.c1870/72 Dublin;

   |    | ship owner's apprentice 1891; <???ghs> manager 1901; 

   |    | advertising manager 1911; publicity manager 1928;

   |    | of 27 Pilkington Road, Southport, Lancashire 1959;

   |    | retired by 1941; d.30.1.1959 Southport; probate Liverpool

   |    |

   |    |>>>Sarah Emily Shelley; b.12.6.1872 Rathfarnham, Dublin; 

   |    | adult baptism 14.12.1896 All Saints Church, Old Swan, Liverpool;

   |    | of Seymour Road, Broadgreen, Liverpool,  Lancashire 1896;

   |    | of Stoneycroft, Liverpool 1899;

   |    | of Denbie House, 27 Pilkington Road, Southport, Lancashire 1953

   |    |              /

   |    | d.20.12.1953 at 25 Park Road, Southport; probate Liverpool;

   |    | wireworker 1896; visitor with brother Edward Mervyn Henry Shelley

   |    | at 6 St Wilfred's Road, Great Barnet, Hertfordshire at 1901 census

   |    |              /

   |    | m.6.6.1899 All Saints Church, Old Swan (near Stoneycroft), Liverpool

   |    | Edwin Foster Hayward; 

   |    | b.c1872/3 Waterloo, Hampshire; of London 1899;

   |    | manager 1899; insurance agent 1901

   |    | of Park Royal Hotel, Brighton 1945; 

   |    | d.23.5.1945; probate LLandudno

   |    |

   |    |>>>(Theodora) Anna Maria Shelley; b.9.9.1873 Dublin City;

   | adult baptism 14.12.1896 All Saints Church, Old Swan, Liverpool;

   | of Seymour Road, Broadgreen, Liverpool 1896;

   | of Denbie House, 27 Pilkington Road, Southport, Lancashire 1953

   |              /

   | wireworker 1896; visitor with brother Edward Mervyn Henry Shelley

   | at 6 St Wilfred's Road, Great Barnet, Hertfordshire at 1901 census;

BSP 03    | d.3.7.1953 unm.; probate Liverpool



BSP 04    |

   |>>>Tallis Blennerhassett Shelley >>>>>>>>>|>>> Tallis Blennerhassett Shelley 

   | b.c1841 Co.Wexford, Ireland    | b.?.7.1875 Hackney, London; d.c28.8.1875; 

   |              /    | bur.28.8.1875 Abney Park Cem. (plot 057444 Sect. L06, Index 2S15);

   | of 9 Grange Road, Hackney,    | Civil death index names him Tom Blennerbassett (sic) Shelley  in error

   | London 1871;    |

   | of 106 Mortimer Road,    |

   | Kingsland, Hackney 1876    |>>>Henrietta "Hetty" Maud >>>>>>>>|>>> Cecilia M. Ingram

   |              /    | Shelley b.c1897 New Cross, Kent

   | commercial traveller 1871    | b.Jan-Mar.1873

   | *mantle maker 1876    | Dalston, Hackney, London; 1901 census names her Harriet in error;

   |              /    | of 30 Albert Road, Hackney 1881; of 10 Cecile Park, Hornsea 1891

   | d.c22.12.1879 Hackney;    | *mantle maker 1891

   | bur.22.12.1879 Abney Park    |              /

   | Cemetery, Stoke Newington,    | m.Apr-Jun.1895 Lewisham, London; William Barker Ingram

   | London (plot 66820    | b.Jul-Sep.1865 Uppingham, Rutland (Leicestershire?) 

   | Section L06, Index 2S15)    | manager, builders wharf 1901

   |              /    |

   | m.5.8.1871    |

   | (two days before the marriage    |>>>Fanny Louisa Shelley 

   | of his older brother    | b.Jul-Sep.1874 Hackney, London;

   | James Thomas Shelley)    | of 30 Albert Road, Hackney 1881; of 10 Cecile Park, Hornsea 1891

   | St Philip's Ch., Dalston (C.o.E.),    |

   | Richmond Road, Hackney,    |

   | London (church demolished)    |>>>Kathleen Elizabeth Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Aileen Margaret Mary Pook >>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>>

   |              /    | ("Meesie" to her g.children)    | b.15.9.1904/5 Natal, SA    |

   |              /    | b.7.8.1876 at 106 Mortimer    | d.4.5.1951 Natal, SA    |

   | (Margaret Annie) Maude Kidd    | Road, Kingsland,    |               /    |

   | b.c1852 Kilkenny, Ireland;    | Hackney, London    | m.?.1.1934 Lidgetton, Natal;    |

   | of Shrubland Grove, Hackney    |               /    | Huwald Drue Letty    |

   | 1871    | in 1881 at 13 Ockendon Rd.    |               /    |

   |              /    | Islington (with King family);    |               /    |

   | draper's apprentice at    | of 10 Cecile Park, Hornsea    |               /    |>>>

   | Newcastle-upon-Tyne 1861;    | 1891;    |               /

   | costume maker/milliner 1881    | of 13-14 Broadway, St Paul,    |               /

   |              /    | Deptford, London 1901    |               /

   | dau. of Thomas Kidd,    | Milliner 1901    |               /

   | gentleman    |               /    |               /

   | (witnesses to marriage:    | emig. to the Colony of Natal    |               /

   | James Bassett Kidd    | (now named KwaZulu-Natal),    |               /

   | and Martha Kidd)    | South Africa;    |               /

   |              /    | of Pietermaritzburg, Natal    |               /

   | as "Maud Shelley, widow"    | 1903;    |               /

   | in 1881-83 she resided at:    | d.1953 Colenso, Natal, SA    |               /

   | 30 Albert Road, Hackney    |               /    |               /

   | with three of her daughters:    | m.23.12.1903    |               /

   | Henrietta "Hetty" Maud,    | St Peter's Cathedral,    |               /

   | Louisa "Fanny"    | Pietermaritzburg, Natal;    |               /

   | & Tallesina "Dolly"    | Leonard John Pook;    |               /

   | *mantle maker  1881-83    | b.Jul-Sep.1879    |               /

   |              /    | Lewisham, London;    |               /

   |              /    | of Umsinga, Natal; Civil    |               /

   |              /    | Servant; Clerk of Court &    |               /

   |              /    | Zulu Interpreter at Umsinga    |               /

   |              /    |               /    | Huwald Letty 

   |              /    | JP (Magistrate) at Dundee,    | m.2nd 2.7.1955

   |              /    | Natal and Umsinga, Natal;    | Daphne Euphemia Wright >>>>>>>|>>>

   |              /    | as such he "...had to lead the    | (nee Wannenburg), a widow    |

   |              /    | local men in their search for    | with two young children    |>>>

   |              /    | Zulu Impi bent on attacking    |

   |              /    | Dundee during the Bombata    |

   |              /    | Rebellion"    |

   |              /    | (this was an uprising against    |

   |              /    | the hut tax, led by the Zulu    |

   |              /    | chief Bombata, in 1905-1906)    |

   |              /    |               /    |

   |              /    | d.1912 Dundee, Natal,    |

   |              /    | of typhoid; bur. Dundee    |

   |              /    |    |

   |              /    |    |

   |              /    |    |
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   |              /    |>>>Tallesina "Dolly" Shelley    |>>>Henry "Harry" Leonard >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>>

   |              / b.1880 Hackney, London    | Blennerhassett Pook    |

   |              / she was born postumously,    |               /    |

   |              / soon after the death of her    | b.21.4.1906 (or b.22.4.1906)    |

   |              / father Tallis Blennerhassett    | at Dundee, Natal, during    |

   |              / Shelley in December 1879    | the Bombata rebellion; he    |

   |              /              /    | was "born during the night    |

   |              / of 30 Albert Road, Hackney,    | in a dark stable which had    |

   |              / London, 1881;    | been set up as a place of    |

   |              / of 10 Cecile Park, Hornsea,    | safety for the white women    |

   |              / London 1891    | and children", his mother    |

   |              /    | having "opted for the stable    |

   |              /    | in preference to town gaol,    |

   |              /    | saying that a better person    |

   |              /    | had been born in a stable..."    |

   |              /    |               /    |

   |              /    | d.30.9.1998 Durban, Natal,    |

   |              /    | South Africa; obit. in    |

   |              /    | [Sydney Morning Herald    |

   |              /    | NSW, Australia, 17.10.1998]    |

   |              /    |               /    |

   |              /    | m.1st bef.1936    |

   |              /    | Olive Grant;    |

   |              /    | of South Africa 1936;    |

   |              /    | d.1936(?) (no issue)    |

   |              /    |               /    |

   |              /    | m.2nd 17.2.1939    |

   |              /    | Eva Guthrie Thomson    |

   |              /    |    |

   |              /    |    |

   |              /    |    |

   |              /    |    |>>>

   |              /    |

   |              /    |

   |              /    |

   |              /    |

   |              /    |

   |              /    |

   |              /    |

   |              /    |

   |              /    |

   |              /    |

   |              /    |>>>Patricia "Paddy" Maud Pook >>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>>

   |              / b.1908 Natal, South Africa;    |

   | (Margaret Annie) Maude of Lidgetton, Natal    |

   | Shelley (nee Kidd)               /    |

   | m.2nd 10.11.1883 m. (William) Garnet Eley    |

   | Hackney, London Dixon    |>>>

   |              /    |

   | to her widowed brother-in-law    |

   | Charles Turnbull (BSP 02) >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Charles Gordon Turnbull    |

   | b.Jan-Mar.1840 Warden, b.Apr-Jun.1885 Hackney, London;    |

   | Hexham, Northumberland youngest child of (Margaret Annie)    |

   | (son of John & Eliza Turnbull) Maude Kidd Shelley Turnbull    |>>>

   |               /    |

   | of Bridge End Houses, Warden, Hexham, Northumberland 1841-1851;    |>>>

   | of 86 Lenthall Road, Hackney, 1881; of 10 Cecile Park, Hornsea, London 1891    |

   | agent 1883; *mantle manufacturer & agent 1891    |

   |               /    |

   | this was Charles Turnbull's 2nd marriage;    |>>>

   | he had m.1st Jan-Mar.1867 at Islington, London; 

   | to his 2nd wife's sister-in-law Louisa Mary Shelley (BSP 02)

   |               /

   | Charles Turnbull m.3rd 25.3.1893 St Michael, Cornhill, London

   |              to

   | Florence Lucas >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> issue (see BSP 02)

   | b.c1868 St Luke, Finsbury

   | d.?.9.1922 Edmonton

   |               /

   | NOTE: Charles Turnbull had a sister Lydia Turnbull (b.c1837 Warden, Hexham, Northumberland) 
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NOTE:    |>>>James Thomas Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Mary Louisa Shelley

he is named Thomas (aka Thomas James Shelley)    | b.Jul-Sep.1872 Elswick, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Northumberland; 

James Shelley in the 1871 b. c1842/3 Ireland;    | forewoman in *mantle trade 1891

census & his 1893 death; b. Co.Wexford (re: 1871 census)    |

named James Thomas or b. Dublin (re: 1881 census)    |

Shelley in 1881 census               /    |>>>Henrietta Fanny Shelley

& in his 1894 probate a visitor with the Palmer family    | b.Jul-Sep.1873 Elswick (not Whitley), 

at 11 Westmorland Rd, Elswick,    | Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Northumberland

NOTE: Newcastle-upon-Tyne in 1871;    |               /

another visitor at of 7 Nelson Terrace, Whitley,    | 1881 census in error has her aged 15 (b.c1866) 

11 Westmorland Rd, Tynemouth, Northumb. 1881;    |         when she would have been aged 7 (b.1873);

Elswick in 1871 was of 38 Park Lane Terrace, Stoke    | 1881 census has her b. Ireland 

Jane Crook (b.c1831, also Newington, London 1891-93;    |         but all other census years have her b.Newcastle-upon-Tyne

at Co.Wexford, Ireland) accountant/book-keeper 1871;    |               /

a sister of Barbara Palmer, accountant & pensioner 1881    | of 7 Nelson Terrace, Whiteley, Northumberland 1881;

nee Crook; I don't know d.31.12.1893 Hackney;    | of 466 Seven Sisters Rd, Stoke Newington 1891-1901 (with King family);

of any family connection,               /    | of 50 Poppleton Road, Low Leyton/Leytonstone, West Ham, 

but there may be one m.7.8.1871 at St Paul's Church,    | London 1911 (with King family)

High Elswick, Newcastle-upon-    |

Tyne, Northumberland    |

J.T.S married two days after    |>>>James Moore Shelley

wedding of his younger brother    | b.Jan-Mar.1875 Whitley, Tynemouth, Northumberland;

Tallis Blennerhassett Shelley    | of 33 Spurstowe Road, Hackney, London 1898-1901; 

              /    | of 38 Park Terrace, Stoke Newington, London 1891;

Mary Ann Robson    | of 75 Poppleton Rd, Low Leyton/Leytonstone, West Ham, London 1911; 

b.c1841/46 Marylebone, London    | of Mowbray, 2 Elton Road, Clevedon, Somerset 1954

(dau. of John Robson);    |               /

governess 1871; boarder at 177    | apprentice in tea trade 1891; sub-manager, grocery & tea trade 1901; 

Gloucester Rd, High Elswick,    | clerk in tea trade 1911; assistant secretary, "Patriotic League" 1911;

Newcastle-upon-Tyne 1871;    | d.4.12.1954 Thornbury Hospital, Gloucestershire; 

of 33 Spurstowe Road,    | administration granted 22.4.1955 at Bristol to a Salvation Army officer

Hackney, London 1898-1901;    |

d.Jul-Sep.1905 Hackney    |

   |>>>Ethel Shelley; b.Jul-Sep.1876 Whitley, Tynemouth, Northumberland

   |

   |

   |>>>John Robson Shelley; b.Apr-Jun.1878 Whitley, Tynemouth

   | clerk in the jewellery trade 

   |

   |

   |>>>Rowland Tallis Shelley; b.Jan-Mar.1880 Whitley, Tynemouth

d.Apr-Jun.1894 Hackney, London; 

bur.18.6.1894 Abney Park Cem. (plot 091900 Section G06, Index 4S03)
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DISCONNECTED:

NOTE: <???> Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Thomas Moore Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Anie Lydia Shelley

not known to be related to               / b.Jul-Sep.1840    | b.c1871 Newington, London

James Moore Shelley family, <???> Newington, London    | Teacher at Board School 1901

but is uncertain so am               /    |

keeping this record... commercial clerk 1891;    |>>>Phoebe Mariah Shelley

coal agent 1901;    | b.c1873 Newington, London

of 33 Addington Square,    |

Camberwell, London 1891    |>>>Thomas Harold Shelley >>>>>>>>|>>> Thomas Moore Shelley

of 66 Banington Road,    | b.c1874/5 Walworth, b.Jan-Mar.1910 Lambeth, London

Lambeth, London 1901    | Newington, London;

              /    | junior clerk 1891;

d.Jan-Mar.1903    | record agent 1901;

Lambeth, London    | race grinder at a ball 

              /    | bearing manufacturer 1911;

m. Lydia Blanch S. <???>    | of 10 Park Avenue, 

b.c1844 Newington, London    | Chelmsford, Essex 1911

   |               /

   | m.Harriet Selina <???>

   | b.c1883 Chelmsford, Essex

   |

   |>>>Percy Edward Shelley

   | b.c1876 Newington, London;

   | junior clerk 1891;

   | commercial clerk 1901

   |

   |>>>William Lincoln Shelley

   | b.c1882 Newington, London;

   | commercial clerk 1901

   |

   |>>>Kate Shelley

   | b.c1884 Newington, London;

   | perhaps d. young, bef.1901

   |

   |>>>Spencer Moore Shelley

   | b.Jan-Mar.1886 

   | Camberwell, London;

   | d.Jan-Mar.1887 Camberwell

   |

   |>>>Robert Frank S. Shelley

b.c1890 Camberwell, London

<???> Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Joseph Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Roland Shelley

              /               / b.5.6.1874 Hammersmith, London

<???> m. Ruth <???> emig. to USA

of Winnemucca, Humbildt Co., Nevada, USA 1910

<???> Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Roland C. Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Ruth E. Shelley

              / b.c1888 England

<???> emig. to USA 1905; 

of Queens, New York City, NY 1930

              /

m. Maude A. <???>

Edward Shelley >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>|>>> Charles Christopher Shelley

              / b.16.12.1873 Waterford City, Co.Waterford, Ireland

m. Ellen White
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